The sensitivity of the Income Statement is the effect of assumed
changes in interest rates on the net interest for one year, based
on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities held
at 30 June 2020, including the effect of hedging instruments. The
sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate financial
assets (including the effect of any associated hedges), and
swaps designated as cash flow hedges, at 30 June 2020 for the

effects of the assumed changes in interest rates. The sensitivity
of equity is analysed by the maturity of the asset or swap, with
sensitivity based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts
in the yield curve.

Taking into account the fact that the official cash rate in
Australia was 0.25% as at 30 June 2020, the table below
represents the change to the Group's profit for the relevant
financial year from a 25 basis point parallel rate shock. Where a
25 basis point parallel rate shock would result in an interest rate
which is below zero, the interest rate has been assumed to be
zero, that is, no negative interest rates have been used.

+25 basis
points

-25 basis
points

+25 basis
points

-25 basis
points

2020 2020 2019 2019

Group $m $m $m $m

Net interest income  7.7  (12.8)  2.1  (2.1)

Revaluation (losses)/gains arising on economic
hedges that are not in a hedge relationship  (6.1)  3.2  (5.8)  5.8

Income tax effect at 30%  (0.5)  2.9  1.1  (1.1)

Effect on profit  1.1  (6.7)  (2.6)  2.6

Effect on profit (per above)  1.1  (6.7)  (2.6)  2.6
Cash flow hedge reserve  (29.7)  29.7  (63.3)  63.3
Income tax effect on reserves at 30%  8.9  (8.9)  19.0  (19.0)

Effect on equity  (19.7)  14.1  (46.9)  46.9

Bank

Net interest income  7.7  (12.8)  2.1  (2.1)

Revaluation (losses)/gains arising on economic
hedges that are not in a hedge relationship  (6.1)  3.2  (5.8)  5.8

Income tax effect at 30%  (0.5)  2.9  1.1  (1.1)

Effect on profit  1.1  (6.7)  (2.6)  2.6

Effect on profit (per above)  1.1  (6.7)  (2.6)  2.6
Cash flow hedge reserve  (29.7)  29.7  (63.3)  63.3
Income tax effect on reserves at 30%  8.9  (8.9)  19.0  (19.0)

Effect on equity  (19.7)  14.1  (46.9)  46.9

  AN N UAL F I NAN CIAL REPO RT 2 0 2 0   1 0 3

Group Bank

2020 2019 2020 2019

Issued and paid up capital $m $m $m $m

Ordinary shares (ASX Code: BEN) fully paid -
530,779,195 (2019: 491,575,157) 4,909.3 4,575.9 4,909.3 4,575.9

Employee Share Ownership Plan (4.3) (5.4) (4.3) (5.4)

4,905.0 4,570.5 4,905.0 4,570.5

Movements in ordinary shares on issue

Opening balance 1 July 2019 - 491,575,157 (2019: 486,418,481) 4,575.9 4,529.9 4,575.9 4,529.9

Shares issued under:

Bonus share scheme - 230,071 @ $11.14, 355,270 @ $6.40

(2019: 399,626 @ $10.74, 246,366 @ $9.75) - - - -

Dividend reinvestment plan - 2,037,832 @ $11.14, 3,154,051 @ $6.40

(2019: 2,151,250 @ $10.74, 2,359,434 @ $9.75) 42.9 46.0 42.9 46.0

Institutional placement - 26,766,596 (2019: Nil) 250.0 - 250.0 -

Share purchase plan - 6,660,218 (2019: Nil) 44.8 - 44.8 -

Share issue costs (3.0) - (3.0) -

Executive performance rights (1.3) - (1.3) -

Closing balance 30 June 2020 - 530,779,195 (2019: 491,575,157) 4,909.3 4,575.9 4,909.3 4,575.9

Movements in Employee Share Ownership Plan

Opening balance (5.4) (6.6) (5.4) (6.6)
Reduction in Employee Share Ownership Plan 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.2

Closing balance (4.3) (5.4) (4.3) (5.4)

Total issued and paid up capital 4,905.0 4,570.5 4,905.0 4,570.5

21 Share capital

Nature of issued capital

Ordinary shares (ASX code: BEN)
The Group does not have authorised capital. Ordinary shares
are fully-paid and have no par value. Each ordinary share
entitles the holder to one vote, either in person or by proxy, at
a shareholder meeting. Ordinary shares entitle the holder to
participate in dividends and, in the event of the Group winding
up, to a share of the proceeds in proportion to the number of
and amounts paid on the shares held.

Recognition and measurement

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Issued ordinary capital
is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received

[…]

based on the inputs outlined above.

Where valuation techniques use non-observable inputs that are
significant to a fair value measurement in its entirety, changing
these inputs will change the resultant fair value measurement.

The most significant inputs impacting the carrying value of the
investment property are the long term growth rates and the

discount rates. There are interdependencies between a number
of the assumptions made which mean that no single factor is
likely to move independent of others, however, the sensitivities
disclosed above assume all other assumptions remain
unchanged.

25 Investment property

Group Bank

2020 2019 2020 2019

$m $m $m $m

Opening balance 734.5 735.7 - -
Additions 59.3 67.0 - -
Disposals (50.0) (44.1) - -
Homesafe revaluation gain/(loss) 36.0 (24.1) - -
Total investment property 779.8 734.5 - -

Valuation
technique

Significant
 unobservable inputs

Range of estimates
(weighted -average)

for unobservable
inputs

Fair value
measurement
sensitivity to

unobservable inputs

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative assumptions

Favourable
change

Unfavourable
change

Discounted
cash flow

Rates of property
appreciation - long term

growth rate 4%
$779.8m 3% - 5%

Significant increases
in these inputs would

result in higher fair
values.

$72.6m ($63.0m)

Discount rates - 5.75% $779.8m 4.75% - 6.75%

Significant increases
in these inputs would

result in lower fair
values.

$90.3m ($76.8m)

Other Assets and Liabilities

Sensitivity of Level 3 fair value measurements to reasonably possible alternative assumptions

108   AN N UAL F I NAN CIAL REPO RT 2 0 2 0

26 Goodwill and other intangible assets

Group

Goodwill Software
Customer

relationship
Other acquired

intangibles1
Trustee
licence Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m

Carrying amount as at 1 July 2019 1,440.3 228.1 1.1 7.7 8.4 1,685.6
Additions - 40.2 5.5 - - 45.7
Impairment charge - (113.4) - - - (113.4)
Accelerated amortisation charge 2 - (19.0) - - - (19.0)
Amortisation charge - (31.1) (1.1) (2.1) - (34.3)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2020 1,440.3 104.8 5.5 5.6 8.4 1,564.6

$m $m $m $m $m $m

Carrying amount as at 1 July 2018 1,442.3 190.4 2.2 6.7 8.4 1,650.0
Additions - 72.2 - 3.6 - 75.8
Impairment charge - (0.7) - - - (0.7)
Write off on disposal (2.0) - - - - (2.0)
Amortisation charge - (33.8) (1.1) (2.6) - (37.5)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2019 1,440.3 228.1 1.1 7.7 8.4 1,685.6

Bank $m $m $m $m $m $m

Carrying amount as at 1 July 2019 1,360.8 227.6 0.2 4.6 - 1,593.2
Additions 16.7 40.1 5.5 - - 62.3
Impairment charge - (113.4) - - - (113.4)
Accelerated amortisation charge 2 - (18.5) - - - (18.5)
Amortisation charge - (31.1) (0.5) (1.3) - (32.9)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2020 1,377.5 104.7 5.2 3.3 - 1,490.7

Carrying amount as at 1 July 2018 1,362.8 188.9 0.5 6.1 - 1,558.3
Additions - 72.0 - - - 72.0
Transfers - 0.6 - - - 0.6
Impairment charge - (0.7) - - - (0.7)
Write off on disposal (2.0) - - - - (2.0)
Amortisation charge - (33.2) (0.3) (1.5) - (35.0)

Closing balance as at 30 June 2019 1,360.8 227.6 0.2 4.6 - 1,593.2

1 These assets include customer lists, management rights and trade names.
2 In the 2020 financial year, the Group made a change to the application of the Software Capitalisation Policy by increasing the capitalisation threshold. The

impact of this change was an accelerated amortisation charge of $19.0m (Group) and $18.5m (Bank) recognised as amortisation of software intangibles.

Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets (other than goodwill)
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured at cost
on initial recognition. Intangible assets acquired in a business
combination are measured at fair value at the date of acquisition.